Dear Applicant:

This letter outlines the requirements and procedures through which your institution may be approved to participate in Medicare provider of Community Mental Health Center Partial Hospitalization (CMHC) services. One of two service provider criteria must be met in order for a program to be determined to be eligible for such certification:

In order to be certified as a CMHC for the purpose of providing partial hospitalization services in the Medicare program, an entity must meet the statutory requirements for a CMHC. These requirements are found at §1861(ff) of the Social Security Act, which requires that a CMHC provide the services described in §1916(c)(4) (now found at §1913(c)(1)) of the Public Health Service (PHS) Act) and meet applicable licensing or certification requirements for a CMHC in the State in which it is located.

The services listed in the PHS Act that an entity must provide in order to be approved as a CMHC are as follows: outpatient services, including specialized outpatient services for children, the elderly, individuals with a serious mental illness, and residents of service areas of the centers who have been discharged from inpatient treatment at a mental health facility; 24-hour-a-day emergency care services; day treatment or other partial hospitalization services; or psychosocial rehabilitation services; and screening for patients being considered for admission to State mental health facilities to determine the appropriateness of such admission.

The statute requests that an applicant CMHC be providing the core services at the time of certification, not at some future point in time. Accordingly, CMS will look for evidence that the applicant is already providing the core services as a precondition for certification. For example, CMS will look to see that the applicant:

- Is fully operational for a sufficient period of time that enables us to be reasonably assured of the facility’s compliance with program requirements. We believe one business quarter would provide us with the information we need to assess compliance;

- Has served, as evidenced by complete, onsite medical record documentation from within 3 months of the date of the initial Medicare application for new applicants or the date of sale for a change of ownership, a sufficient number of persons to enable us to be reasonably assured that the facility is, in fact, complying with basic program requirements. We believe, that to achieve this objective, a facility should have served at least 10 non-Medicare patients, including:
  - A minimum of three patients for which medical records demonstrate that the CMHC has:
    - The legal capacity under State law to provide screening services for admission to State mental health facilities;
    - The capability and clinical expertise to provide such screening services; and
    - Provided screening services the specific purpose (e.g. reason for referral) of which is to assess the patient’s need for admission to a State mental health facility. Where there are State requirements for the completion of required forms, court documents or any other required documentation in response to the screening request, these documents would be evidence of providing the service. Otherwise, evidence in the screening assessment must include a clinical decision regarding the appropriate level of care and follow-up placement.
  - A minimum of 3-day treatment or partial hospitalization or psychosocial rehabilitation patients (this is group treatment and three patients is the smallest number the CMHC could justify as a group), and

- At least one patient from each of the four outpatient categories:
  - Children;
+ Elderly;
+ Chronically mentally ill; and
+ Residents of its mental health service area who have been discharged from inpatient treatment at a mental health facility.

At this time, there are no prior service requirements regarding the following core service: 24-hour a day emergency care services. However, please be aware that your CMHC must be able to demonstrate that it can provide 24-hour emergency care services.

NOTE: If you are approved for Medicare participation, you are expected to continue to provide the non-Medicare services. Providing these services is ongoing and not a one-time qualifying event for Medicare participation.

The address shown in your provider agreement is where The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) requires records of services, provided either directly or under an arrangement, be available, because the CMHC is responsible for all services.

A CMHC may provide one or more core services under arrangement with another individual, group, or entity only when the following criteria are met:

- **Service Authorized by State Law** — In no case may a CMHC provide a service under arrangement when the CMHC has not been given authority to provide the service itself directly under State statute, licensure, certification, or regulation.
- **Full Legal Responsibility** — A CMHC that provides a core service under arrangement with another entity remains the legally responsible authority through which comprehensive mental health services are provided. It is not sufficient for the arrangement to be a referral process where the CMHC does not assume overall management responsibility for the provision of core services by a separate individual, group, or entity. The CMHC must retain complete accountability for the services provided under the arrangement. The CMHC must retain legal, professional, and administrative responsibility to coordinate care, supervise and evaluate the services, and ensure the delivery of high quality mental health treatment.
- **Written Agreement** — If a CMHC provides services under arrangement, there must be a written agreement or contract between the two parties that specifies the services to be rendered and the manner in which the CMHC exercises its professional and administrative responsibility. Furthermore, for the agreement to serve as the vehicle through which the CMHC meets the requirement to provide one or more of the core services, the terms of the agreement must be adhered to in practice. In order to verify the nature of the relationship between the CMHC and the other party, the agreement must be accessible to CMS or its agents, and the documentation for all services rendered under arrangement must be maintained by the CMHC at the site identified in the provider agreement.

CMS will also assign each CMHC a provider identification number.

Those facilities that are denied approval to participate in the Medicare program will be notified and given the reason(s) for the denial. You are required to notify the CMS Regional Office and this Agency at the time you are planning a transfer, deletion, addition, or relocation of a service area. If operation of the entire facility is later transferred to another owner, ownership group, or to a lessee, the CMHC identification number will be automatically assigned to the successor, following notification.

Each proposed CMHC must enroll with Medicare by completing a CMS Form 855A and independently meet the Federal requirements for a CMHC, sign a separate CMHC provider agreement and receive a separate identification number. The facility must also conform to the provisions of §1866 of the Social Security Act and all Medicare regulations applicable to a CMHC. You may contact First Coast Service Options, Inc. at (877) 602-8816 to obtain a copy of the CMS Form 855A, or download it from the CMS website:
Should you have any questions regarding the CMS 855A, please contact your fiscal intermediary, First Coast Service Options, Inc. Once the fiscal intermediary has processed your application it will be forward to CMS for review. If it is determined by CMS that all Federal requirements are met, you will be required to sign a provider agreement and you will receive notification that your facility has been approved to furnish partial hospitalization services. The address shown in your provider agreement is where CMS requires all clinical records of services provided to patients to be maintained. This includes records of services provided under an arrangement, because the CMHC is responsible for all services whether provided directly or under contract. CMS will also assign each CMHC a provider identification number. The effective date of Medicare participation for the CMHC will be the date the facility is determined to meet all Federal requirements. Those facilities that are denied approval to participate in the Medicare program will be notified by CMS and given the reason(s) for the denial.

In addition, your application must contain at least the following:

- The name and address of the facility;
- The name of the responsible agent, including the address and telephone number;
- The facility’s Medicare provider number, if the facility is already participating in the Medicare program as another type of provider;
- The Medicare provider number of the entity, if the facility is operated as part of and under control of another entity that is participating in the Medicare program;
- The identification of the community your CMHC intends to serve, because in accordance with §1913(c)(1), a CMHC is required to provide mental health services to individuals who reside in a distinct and definable community. If a CMHC intends to operate an alternative site outside its community, the site must have a separate provider agreement/number because this would be a different community. CMS must approve all alternative sites. If a CMHC operates a CMS-approved alternative site, the site is not required to provide all of the core PHSA services. However, a patient must be able to access and receive the services he/she needs at the approved primary site, or at an alternative site that is within the distinct and definable community served by the CMHC;
- The type of ownership or control (i.e, nonprofit, government);
- The services provided with the number of full-time equivalent employees; and
- A signed Attestation Statement indicating that the facility complies with all of the Federal requirements in §1861(ff)(3)(B) of the Social Security Act.

If your program is hospital-based, you will also need a letter of clearance from the Agency’s Certificate of Need office and our Plans and Construction office prior to applying for certification for PHP.

CERTIFICATION

To complete the application process it is also necessary for you to submit the following forms to our office:

- Health Insurance Benefit Agreement - CMS Form 1561 (2 original signed copies) signed under: “ACCEPTED FOR THE PROVIDER OF SERVICES BY:”
- Medicare Administrative Contractor Form
- Crucial Data Extract – Attachment D
- Attestation Statement
- Medicare Certification Civil Rights Information Form

These forms may be downloaded from the following web site:
http://ahca.myflorida.com/MCHQ/Health_Facility_Regulation/Hospital_Outpatient/partial.shtml
Please send these forms to:

Agency for Health Care Administration
2727 Mahan Dr, MS # 31
Tallahassee, FL 32308

**LICENSURE**

On November 14, 2003, Senate Bill 32A, known as the “Motor Vehicle Insurance Reform Act,” became law, requiring the licensure of health care clinics by the Agency for Health Care Administration (Agency). This law, known as the “Health Care Clinic Act,” was codified as part XIII, chapter 400, F.S. (2003). The Agency’s health care clinic licensure and exemption process became effective March 1, 2004. Health care clinic application forms are available on the Agency website at:


As a licensed clinic your facility will have surveyors from our field offices visit as a part of the evaluation of your initial license application. They will also visit when you apply for a renewal license and/or when we investigate a complaint. These visits are separate from the initial certification survey used for Medicare certification.

More detail about the licensure program may be found by viewing the final version of the Health Care Clinic Act located on the above website.

This information will be helpful in your decision to consider certification as a Medicare provider of Community Mental Health Center Partial Hospitalization services. Should you have any questions concerning this material, please the final contact information:

- Medicare Administrative Contractor at (877) 602-8816 for the CMS Form 855A
- AHCA – Hospital & Outpatient Services Unit at (850) 412-4549 for Medicare Certification inquiries.
- HACA – Health Care Clinic Unit at (840) 412-4404, for health care clinic licensure inquiries.